Bond No.	9320547
Premium	\$3,066.00

County of El Dorado

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Neenan Company LLLP, a Colorado limited liability partnership duly qualified to		
conduct business in the State of California, the Developer in the Contract hereto annexed, as Principal, and <u>Fidelity and Deposit Company</u>		
of Maryland		
as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "Obligee"		
in the sum of Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$357,011.00) lawful money of the United States, for		
which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.		
Signed, sealed and dated:		
The condition of the above obligation is such that if said Principal as Developer in the Contract hereto annexed shall faithfully perform each and all of the conditions of said Contract to be performed by him, and shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor and material, other than material, if any, agreed to be furnished by the Obligee, necessary to perform and complete, and to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work for the El Dorado County Community Health Center – Missouri Flat Road / Offsite Improvements Project, DR19-0007 in strict conformity with the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract hereto annexed, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise this bond shall remain in full force and effect and the said Surety will complete the Contract work under its own supervision, by Contract or otherwise, and pay all costs thereof for the balance due under terms of the Contract, and the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder shall in any wise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work.		
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.		
This guarantee shall insure the Obligee during the work required by any Contract and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.		
No right of action shall accrue under this bond to or for the use of any person other than the Obligee named herein.		
Dated:		
Correspondence or Claims relating to this bond should be sent to the Surety at the following address: NEENAN COMPANY LLLP, a Colorado limited liability partnership		
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland PRINCIPAL		
1299 Zurich Way Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland		
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 SURETY Dulce R. Huggins, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		
NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the Principal and for the Surety must be properly acknowledged, and a Power of Attorney		

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the Principal and for the Surety must be properly acknowledged, and a Power of Attorney attached for the Surety.

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

PRINCIPAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
State of California County of Larimer	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
On 7/09/2021 before me, Patricia K. Zahn (here insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared Randolph P. Myers President,		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature <u>Fatricia K. Jahn</u>	PATRICIA K. ZAHN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20174043246 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 17, 2021	
	(Seal)	

SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of	
	the individual who signed the document to	
State of Colorado	which this certificate is attached, and not	
County of Larimer	the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
County of <u>Laminer</u>	document.	
On July 8, 2021 before me, Sharolyn Nolo		
	(here insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appearedDulce R. Huggins, A	ttorney-in-Fact	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e		
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and a	acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on		
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upo	on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	
instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing		
paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	The second of th	
	SHAROLYN NOLDE LOPEZ NOTARY PUBLIC	
Signature Sharoly Nole Jagg	STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20204006297	
J. J	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/13/2024	
My Commission Expires: 02/13/2024	(Seal)	

Bond No.	9320547
Premium	\$3,066.00

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and _Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland _ (hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ELEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$357,011.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Titles 1 and 3 (commencing with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

PRINCIPAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Californ ia	the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
County of <u>Larymer</u>	document.
On 7/09/2021 before me, Patricia K. Zahn, (here insert name and title of the officer)	
7 7	(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Randolph	P. Myers President
	. /
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)	
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed	

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Colorado

PATRICIA K. ZAHN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20174043246
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 17, 2021

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to

which this certificate is attached, and not

Signature

the instrument.

(Seal)

SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Colorado County of <u>Larimer</u>	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
On July 8, 2021before me,Shall	rolyn Nolde Lopez,	
	(here insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Signature Manden Nolda Ageg	SHAROLYN NOLDE: LOPEZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20204006297 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/13/2024	
My Commission Expires: 02/13/2004	_ (Seal)	

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Russell D. LEAR, Steve J. BLOHM, Kelly T. URWILLER, Dulce R. HUGGINS, Royal R. LOVELL, Sharolyn N. LOPEZ, Kevin BAIRD of Greeley, Colorado, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 24th day of May, A.D. 2021.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 24th day of May, A.D. 2021, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **Robert D.**Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Supplemental Suppl

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this day of _______, 2021.







By:

Brian M. Hodges Vice President

Buen Hodges

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577